SOC Codes CIP codes

43-4051

13-2011

43-3031

43-3071

41-3031

43-3011

41-3021

11-3031

13-2051

520406
520411

301601
520301
520304
520305
521601

520302
520399

520803

520804
520807

520803

521701

520804
520807
520304
520305
520801
520899

520304
520305
520801

Finance

Baseline Supply and Demand Analysis: Occupations with 250+ Annual Job Openings

Title

Customer Service Representatives
Receptionist
Customer Service Support/Call Center/Teleservice Operation

Accountants and Auditors

Accounting and Computer Science
Accounting

Accounting and Finance

Accounting and Business/Management
Taxation

Bookkeeping/Accounting/Auditing Clerks
Accounting Technology/Technician and Bookkeeping
Accounting and Related Services, Other

Tellers
Banking and Financial Support Services

Securities, Commodities & Financial Services Sales Agents

Financial Planning and Services
Investments and Securities

Bill and Account Collectors
Banking and Financial Support Services

Insurance Sales Agents
Insurance

Financial Managers

Financial Planning and Services

Investments and Securities

Accounting and Finance

Accounting and Business/Management

Finance, General

Finance and Financial Management Services, Other

Financial Analysts

Accounting and Finance

Accounting and Business/Management
Finance, General

2009
Completers

3212
333
122

206
94

25

25

a4

333

2413

120

333

2413

Emp.
2008

97,331

55,285

74,877

29,363

19,785

17,852

16,448

23,177

14,252

Employment Change Average Annual Job Openings

2008-2018 due to
Number Percent Growth  Replcmnts Total

14,936 15.4 1,494 3,063 4,557
10,398 18.81 1040 935 1,975
6,194 8.27 619 900 1,519
2,132 7.26 213 1,208 1,421
2,030 10.26 203 607 810
3,351 18.77 335 336 671
2,271 13.81 227 382 609
1,423 6.14 142 417 559
2,450 17.19 245 259 504

Median
Annual
Wage

$33,262

$63,489

$34,728

$24,178

$70,258

$32,869

$43,781

$106,197

$75,076

Training/
Education
Level

Moderate-term on-th-job training

Bachelor's degree

Moderate-term on-th-job training

Short-term on-the-job training

Bachelor's degree

Short-term on-the-job training

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree plus work exp.

Bachelor's degree



SOC Codes CIP codes

13-1031

13-2072

13-2099

11-2021

43-4131

521701

520801

520801

521701

190203
190905
521401
521402
521403
521499

520803

Sources:

Coverage:

Title
Claims Adjusters/Examiners/Investigators
Insurance

Loan Officers
Finance, General

Financial Specialists, All Other
Finance, General

Insurance Underwriters
Insurance

Marketing Managers

Consumer Merchandising/Retailing Mgmt
Apparel & Textile Marketing Mgmt
Marketing/Marketing Mgmt, General
Marketing Research

International Marketing

Marketing, Other

Loan Interviewers and Clerks
Banking and Financial Support Services

2009
Completers

a4

2413

2413

a4

16

1722
14

14

25

2009 Enrollments/ Degrees Database - Illinois Board of Higher Education
2009 Graduating Concentrators Database - lllinois State Board of Education. Concentrators are defined as students enrolling in two or more training-level courses

within a program sequence.

Employment Change Average Annual Job Openings

Emp. 2008-2018 due to
2008 Number Percent Growth  Replcmnts Total
13,270 783 5.90 78 337 415
16,748 1,633 9.75 163 183 346
10,712 965 9.01 97 195 292
8,788 -251 -2.86 0 256 256
8,637 676 7.83 68 186 254
8,972 304 3.39 30 221 251

2008-2018 Statewide Occupational Employment Projections - lllinois Department of Employment Security

All institutions of higher education including public universities, community colleges, independent not-for-profit institutions,
independent for-profit institutions, and out-of-state institutions approved to offer degree programs in Illinois.
ISBE data currently cover only students participating in approved Career and Technical Education programs.

Median
Annual
Wage
$60,696

$60,274

$60,400

$66,232

$105,727

$37,476

Training/
Education
Level
Long-term on-the-job training

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree

Bachelor's degree plus work exp.

Short-term on-the-job training



