<u>Finance</u>

<u>Baseline Supply and Demand Analysis: Occupations with 250+ Annual Job Openings</u>

				Employment Change Average Annual Job Openii						gs Median	Training/
SOC Codes CIP codes		Title	2009 Completers	Emp.	2008-2018			due to		Annual	Education
				2008	Number	Percent	Growth	Replcmnts	Total	Wage	Level
43-4051		Customer Service Representatives		97,331	14,936	15.4	1,494	3,063	4,557	\$33,262	Moderate-term on-th-job training
	520406	Receptionist	0								
	520411	Customer Service Support/Call Center/Teleservice Operation	0								
13-2011		Accountants and Auditors		55,285	10,398	18.81	1040	935	1,975	\$63,489	Bachelor's degree
	301601	Accounting and Computer Science	7								
	520301	Accounting	3212								
	520304	Accounting and Finance	333								
	520305	Accounting and Business/Management	5								
	521601	Taxation	122								
43-3031		Bookkeeping/Accounting/Auditing Clerks		74,877	6,194	8.27	619	900	1,519	\$34,728	Moderate-term on-th-job training
		Accounting Technology/Technician and Bookkeeping	206								
	520399	Accounting and Related Services, Other	94								
43-3071		Tellers		29,363	2,132	7.26	213	1,208	1,421	\$24,178	Short-term on-the-job training
	520803	Banking and Financial Support Services	25								
41-3031		Securities, Commodities & Financial Services Sales Agents		19,785	2,030	10.26	203	607	810	\$70,258	Bachelor's degree
	520804	Financial Planning and Services	6								
	520807	Investments and Securities	9								
43-3011		Bill and Account Collectors		17,852	3,351	18.77	335	336	671	\$32,869	Short-term on-the-job training
	520803	Banking and Financial Support Services	25								
41-3021		Insurance Sales Agents		16,448	2,271	13.81	227	382	609	\$43,781	Bachelor's degree
	521701	Insurance	44								
11-3031		Financial Managers		23,177	1,423	6.14	142	417	559	\$106,197	Bachelor's degree plus work exp.
		Financial Planning and Services	6								
		Investments and Securities	9								
		Accounting and Finance	333								
	520305	Accounting and Business/Management	5								
		Finance, General	2413								
	520899	Finance and Financial Management Services, Other	120								
13-2051		Financial Analysts		14,252	2,450	17.19	245	259	504	\$75,076	Bachelor's degree
	520304	Accounting and Finance	333								
	520305	Accounting and Business/Management	5								
	520801	Finance, General	2413								

				Employment Change Average Annual Job Openings					penings	Median Annual	Training/ Education
				Emp.	2008-2018			due to			
SOC Codes	CIP codes	Title	Completers	2008	Number	Percent	Growth	Replcmnts	Total	Wage	Level
13-1031		Claims Adjusters/Examiners/Investigators		13,270	783	5.90	78	337	415	\$60,696	Long-term on-the-job training
	521701	Insurance	44								
13-2072		Loan Officers		16,748	1,633	9.75	163	183	346	\$60,274	Bachelor's degree
	520801	Finance, General	2413								
13-2099		Financial Specialists, All Other		10,712	965	9.01	97	195	292	\$60,400	Bachelor's degree
	520801	Finance, General	2413								
		Insurance Underwriters		8,788	-251	-2.86	0	256	256	\$66,232	Bachelor's degree
	521701	Insurance	44								
11-2021		Marketing Managers		8,637	676	7.83	68	186	254	\$105,727	Bachelor's degree plus work exp.
	190203	Consumer Merchandising/Retailing Mgmt	16								
	190905	Apparel & Textile Marketing Mgmt	0								
	521401	Marketing/Marketing Mgmt, General	1722								
	521402	Marketing Research	14								
	521403	International Marketing	0								
	521499	Marketing, Other	14								
43-4131		Loan Interviewers and Clerks	25	8,972	304	3.39	30	221	251	\$37,476	Short-term on-the-job training
	520803	Banking and Financial Support Services									

Sources: 2009 Enrollments/ Degrees Database - Illinois Board of Higher Education

2009 Graduating Concentrators Database - Illinois State Board of Education. Concentrators are defined as students enrolling in two or more training-level courses within a program sequence.

2008-2018 Statewide Occupational Employment Projections - Illinois Department of Employment Security

Coverage: All institutions of higher education including public universities, community colleges, independent not-for-profit institutions, independent for-profit institutions, and out-of-state institutions approved to offer degree programs in Illinois.

ISBE data currently cover only students participating in approved Career and Technical Education programs.